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INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND WARRANTY INFORMATION

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY FAC-310



READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USE.
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS:

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL PRODUCTS, ESPECIALLY WHEN CHILDREN ARE PRESENT, BASIC
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

.

.

ALWAYS unplug the appliance from the electrical outlet before cleaning. To disconnect, turn all
controls to the ‘OFF’ position, then remove plug from outlet.

Not for use by children.
Use this appliance for the intended use as described in this booklet.

NEVER operate the appliance if it has a damaged cord or adapter, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been dropped or damaged. Contact HoMedics Consumer Relations for examination
and repair.

Keep cord away from heated surfaces.

This appliance is for household and indoor use only.

DO NOT attempt to repair the appliance. There are no user serviceable parts. For service,
contact HoMedics Consumer Relations.

This product has an internal, non-user replaceable lithium battery. Recycle or dispose of battery
properly in accordance with all local, state, province, and country regulations.

SAFETY CAUTIONS:
PLEASE READ THIS SECTION CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE APPLIANCE.

If you have any concerns regarding your health, consult a doctor before using this appliance.

Use particular care around your eyes and avoid coming in contact with your eyelids and eyes
themselves.

If you are susceptable to allergic reactions or of you have circulatory problems, consult a
physician before using product.

Do not use on irritated, sunburned or chapped skin, or on any area with dermatological
problems.

Avoid sharing this product with others to prevent unhygienic occurrences.
Use should be easy and painless. If you experience skin irritation, or hand discomfort when
using this product, discontinue use. If a more extreme reaction occurs, consult your doctor.

This is a non-professional appliance and is not intended to treat medical conditions of the skin.
Do not use as a substitute for medical attention.

.

.

.

.

This product should NEVER be used by any individual suffering from any ailments that would
limit the user’s capacity to operate the controls.
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INTENSITY CONTROL

HOMEDICS

| STORAGE
POUCH

MASSAGING RIDGES

CHARGING CORD

AC ADAPTER

CHARGING PORT COVER
CHARGING PORT

UNIQUE FEATURES &
SPECIFICATIONS

HoMedics Silicone Facial Cleansing Brush is the perfect enhancement to your daily cleansing
routine. The medical grade silicone has 3 texture surfaces to gently cleanse your skin while the
sonic vibration provides an invigorating massage. It provides a much deeper clean than washing
by hand and boosts the effectiveness of your usual skin care products. Safe for all skin types. Use

regularly to maintain fresh looking skin.

SONIC VIBRATION

Choose gentle cleansing or invigorating massage

MEDICAL GRADE SILICONE

Gentle on skin and easy to clean

3 TEXTURE SURFACES

Nodes for cleansing and ridges for massage

8 INTENSITY LEVELS

Adjust for maximum comfort and effectiveness

WATERPROOF

Perfect for use in the shower

RECHARGEABLE
Charging cord Included

STORAGE POUCH

Included for your convenience



HOW TO USE HOW TO USE
BEFORE TURNING THE UNIT ON

Make sure the unit is fully charged.

CHARGING THE BATTERY

Before turning the unit on, plug the charging cord into the charging port and the other end into a
household electrical outlet or USB port. The LED indicator will illuminate indicating that charging is
taking place. When charging is complete, the LED indicator will turn off. It takes 2 hours for a full
charge, which will provide approximately 8 hours of use, dependent on power levels used. When
the battery is getting low, the LED indicator will flash continuously for 30 seconds, indicating that
the unit needs to be recharged.

LOCKING THE UNIT

You may choose to lock your facial cleanser during traveling or transporting. To lock the unit, press
and hold both the 4 and — buttons for 2-seconds. The unit will vibrate and the LED indicator will
flash once. To unlock the unit, press and hold both the 4 and — buttons again for 2-seconds.
The unit will vibrate and the LED indicator will flash once, indicating that the unit is now unlocked.

NOTE: Fully charging the unit will automatically unlock the unit when it is in Locked Mode.

FACIAL TREATMENT ROUTINE

« Wet your face and apply your usual facial cleansing product.

- Before use, be sure the charging port cover is fully plugged into the charging port. Press and
hold the Power ON/OFF gh button for 2-seconds to turn the unit on. The unit default intensity
setting is level 5.

- Gently press the unit to your face and begin cleansing in a circular motion around your forehead
and brow area (Zones 1and 2), then move to your under eye, cheek and nose area (Zones 3 and
4), finishing with your chin and neck area (Zones 5 and 6).

« In each of the areas above, adjust the intensity to the level that is most comfortable.

.- Toincrease the intensity, press the + button. The LED will blink 3-times to indicate it has
reached the highest level.

- To decrease the intensity, press the — button. The LED will blink 3-times to indicate it has
reached the lowest level.

To turn the unit OFF, press and hold the Power ON/OFF b button again for 2-seconds.



CLEANING AND CARE

CAUTION: Before cleaning the unit, turn power off, make sure it is disconnected from the charging
cord, and the charging port cover is plugged into the charging port.

TO CLEAN THE SURFACE

Before cleaning, be sure the charging port cover is fully inserted into
the charging port. Thoroughly clean the surface of the unit after every
use with soap and water. Pat dry with a clean, soft cloth.

NOTE: Never use abrasive cleansers to clean the surface of the unit.
It may decrease the life of your product.

CAUTION: DO NOT try to remove the silicone sleeve after using or
during cleaning. Doing so will destroy the unit.

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE SOLUTION

Unit will not operate ¢ Unitis notcharged ¢ Charge the unit by connecting it to the charging cord and
adapter and plugging it into an electrical outlet.

Press and hold the POWER BUTTON for 2 seconds to
turn the power on.

Check circuits, fuses, try a different outlet.

Press and hold both the + and - buttons for 2 seconds to
unlock the unit.

Fully charge the unit by connecting it to the charging
cord and adapter and plugging it into an electrical outlet.
When fully charged, the unit will automatically unlock.

Buttons do not work ¢ Unit is locked

F C C STATEMENT

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by
unauthorized modifications to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user authority
to operate the equipment.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,
uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This class B digital device complies with Canadian ICES-003.
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ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY APPAREIL DE NETTOYAGE
POUR LE VISAGE EN SILICONE

HoMedics sells its products with the intent that they are free of defects in manufacture and workmanship for a period
of one year from the date of original purchase, except as noted below. HoMedics warrants that its products will be free
of defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service. This warranty extends only to consumers and
does not extend to Retailers.

To obtain warranty service on your HoMedics product, contact a consumer relations representative for assistance.
Please make sure to have the model number of the product available.

HoMedics does not authorize anyone, including, but not limited to, Retailers, the subsequent consumer purchaser

of the product from a Retailer or remote purchasers, to obligate HoMedics in any way beyond the terms set forth
herein. This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse or abuse; accident; the attachment of any unauthorized
accessory; alteration to the product; improper installation; unauthorized repairs or modifications; improper use of
electrical/power supply; loss of power; dropped product; malfunction or damage of an operating part from failure to
provide manufacturer’s recommended maintenance; transportation damage; theft; neglect; vandalism; or environmental
conditions; loss of use during the period the product is at a repair facility or otherwise awaiting parts or repair; or any
other conditions whatsoever that are beyond the control of HoMedics.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased and operated in the country in which the product is
purchased. A product that requires modifications or adoption to enable it to operate in any other country than the
country for which it was designed, manufactured, approved and/or authorized, or repair of products damaged by these
modifications is not covered under this warranty.

THE WARRANTY PROVIDED HEREIN SHALL BE THE SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE WARRANTY. THERE SHALL BE NO OTHER
WARRANTIES EXPRESS OR IMPLIED INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS

OR ANY OTHER OBLIGATION ON THE PART OF THE COMPANY WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS COVERED BY

THIS WARRANTY. HOMEDICS SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR SPECIAL
DAMAGES. IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS WARRANTY REQUIRE MORE THAN THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF ANY
PART OR PARTS WHICH ARE FOUND TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN THE EFFECTIVE PERIOD OF THE WARRANTY. NO
REFUNDS WILL BE GIVEN. IF REPLACEMENT PARTS FOR DEFECTIVE MATERIALS ARE NOT AVAILABLE, HOMEDICS S OIGo o e 2 (B
RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE PRODUCT SUBSTITUTIONS IN LIEU OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT.

This warranty does not extend to the purchase of opened, used, repaired, repackaged and/or resealed products,
including but not limited to sale of such products on Internet auction sites and/or sales of such products by surplus or
bulk resellers. Any and all warranties or guarantees shall immediately cease and terminate as to any products or parts
thereof which are repaired, replaced, altered, or modified, without the prior express and written consent of HoMedics.

www.homedics.com/register

This warranty provides you with specific legal rights. You may have additional rights which may vary from country to
country. Because of individual country regulations, some of the above limitations and exclusions may not apply to you.
For more information regarding our product line in the USA, please visit: www.homedics.com. For Canada, please visit:
www.homedics.ca.

FOR SERVICE IN THE USA: FOR SERVICE IN CANADA:

EMAIL: CSERVICE@HOMEDICS.COM EMAIL: CSERVICE@HOMEDICSGROUP.CA

MONDAY-FRIDAY 8:30AM-7:00PM EST MONDAY-FRIDAY 8:30AM-5:00PM EST

1.800.466.3342 1.888.225.7378 -

©2017 HoMedics, LLC. All Rights Reserved. HoMedlics is a registered trademark of HoMedics, LLC. N
P MODE D’EMPLOI ET INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE

Made in China GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN AN FAC-310



LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT L'UTILISATION.
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS A PORTEE DE MAIN.

MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

LORS DE LUTILISATION DE PRODUITS ELECTRIQUES, EN PARTICULIER LORSQUE DES ENFANTS

SONT PRESENTS, DES MESURES DE SECURITE DE BASE DOIVENT TOUJOURS ETRE SUIVIES,
DONT LES SUIVANTES :

TOUJOURS débrancher I'appareil de la prise électrique avant de le nettoyer. Pour
débrancher I'appareil, mettre toutes les commandes sur la position Arrét, puis retirer la fiche
de la prise électrique.

Cet appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé par les enfants.
Cet appareil ne doit étre utilisé gu’aux fins décrites dans ce manuel.

.

NE JAMAIS faire fonctionner I'appareil si le cordon ou I'adaptateur sont endommagés, s'il ne
fonctionne pas correctement, ou s'il est tombé ou a été endommagé. Contacter le Service a la
clientele de HoMedics pour faire examiner et réparer I'appareil.

.

Eloigner le cordon des surfaces chaudes.

Cet appareil est réservé a un usage résidentiel et en intérieur.

Ne pas tenter de réparer I'appareil. Il ne contient aucune piece réparable par I'utilisateur. Pour
les réparations, contacter le Service a la clientele de HoMedics.

Ce produit est muni d’une batterie au lithium interne qui ne peut pas étre remplacée par

.

I'utilisateur. Recycler ou éliminer la batterie conformément a toutes les réglementations locales,

d’Etat, provinciales et nationales.

.

.

.

.

DE SECURITE :

IERE EE LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CETTE SECTION AVANT D’UTILISER

En cas de probleme de santé, consulter un médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Faire particulierement attention autour des yeux et éviter d’entrer en contact avec les paupieres et
les yeux eux-mémes.

En cas de susceptibilité allergique ou de problemes circulatoires, consulter un médecin avant
d’utiliser ce produit.

Ne pas utiliser sur une peau irritée, briilée par le soleil ou gercée, ni sur aucune zone
présentant des problemes dermatologiques.

Eviter de préter ce produit a d’autres personnes pour éviter les problémes d’hygiéne.
Lutilisation doit étre facile et indolore. En cas d'’irritation cutanée ou d’inconfort de la main

lors de I'utilisation de ce produit, cesser I'utilisation. Si une réaction plus extréme se produit,
consulter un médecin.

Cet appareil est un appareil non professionnel et il n’est pas destiné a traiter des états cutanés
médicaux. Ne pas I'utiliser a la place de soins médicaux.

Ce produit ne doit JAMAIS étre utilisé par une personne souffrant de maux qui limiteraient sa
capacité a utiliser les commandes.
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CHARGEUR CORDON

GRANDES BOULES NETTOYANTES

PETITES BOULES NETTOYANTES

BOUTON D'ALIMENTATION

HOMEDICS

| POCHETTE DE
RANGEMENT

RAINURES DE MASSAGE

ADAPTATEUR A

COUVERCLE DU PORT DE CHARGE

ORIFICE DE CHARGE

CARACTERISTIQUES ET
FONCTIONNALITES UNIQUES

L'appareil de nettoyage pour le visage en silicone HoMedics est I'outil parfait pour optimiser

le nettoyage quotidien. Le silicone de qualité médicale dispose de 3 surfaces texturées pour
nettoyer délicatement la peau, tandis que les vibrations soniques fournissent un massage
revitalisant. Il procure un nettoyage beaucoup plus profond que le lavage a la main et augmente
I'efficacité des produits de soin de la peau. Convient a tous les types de peau. Utiliser
régulierement pour garder une peau fraiche.

VIBRATIONS SONIQUES

Choisissez le nettoyage en douceur ou le massage revitalisant

SILICONE DE QUALITE MEDICALE

Doux pour la peau et facile a nettoyer

3 SURFACES TEXTUREES

Boules pour le nettoyage et rainures pour le massage

8 NIVEAUX D’INTENSITE

Se regle pour un maximum de confort et d’efficacité

ETANCHE

Idéal pour une utilisation dans la douche

RECHARGEABLE

Cordon de charge inclus

POCHETTE DE RANGEMENT

Inclus pour plus de commodité



UTILISATION
AVANT DE METTRE L’APPAREIL EN MARCHE

S’assurer que 'appareil est complétement chargé.

CHARGE DE LA BATTERIE

Avant de mettre I'appareil en marche, brancher le cordon de charge dans le port de charge et
l'autre extrémité dans une prise électrique résidentielle ou un port USB. Le voyant a DEL s’allume
pour indiquer que la charge est en cours. Lorsque la charge est terminée, le voyant s’éteint. Il faut
2 heures pour une charge compléte, qui permettra d’utiliser 'appareil pendant environ 8 heures
en fonction des niveaux de puissance utilisés. Lorsque la charge de la batterie est basse, le voy-
ant a DEL clignote en continu pendant 30 secondes pour indiquer que I'appareil doit

étre rechargé.

VERROUILLAGE DE L’APPAREIL

L'appareil de nettoyage pour le visage peut étre verrouillé lors des déplacements ou pour le
transport. Pour verrouiller 'appareil, appuyer simultanément sur les boutons + et — pendant
deux secondes. L'appareil vibre et le voyant a DEL clignote une fois. Pour déverrouiller I'appareil,
appuyer une fois de plus simultanément sur les boutons + et — pendant deux secondes.
L'appareil vibre et le voyant a DEL clignote une fois pour indiquer que I'appareil est maintenant
déverrouillé.

REMARQUE : Une charge compléte de I'appareil déverrouille automatiquement 'appareil lorsqu’il
est en mode verrouillé.

UTILISATION

SOIN DU VISAGE

- Mouiller le visage et appliquer le produit nettoyant habituel.

- Avant I'utilisation, s’assurer que le couvercle du port de charge est complétement inséré dans le
port de charge. Appuyer pendant 2 secondes sur le bouton d’alimentation ¢ pour mettre
I'appareil en marche. Le réglage d’intensité par défaut de I'appareil est 5.

« Placer délicatement I'appareil sur le visage et commencer le nettoyage en suivant un mouvement
circulaire autour du front et des sourcils (Zones 1 et 2), puis passer sous les yeux, les joues et le
nez (Zones 3 et 4), en terminant pas le menton et le cou (Zones 5 et 6).

« Pour chacune des zones ci-dessus, régler I'intensité au niveau le plus confortable.

- Pour augmenter 'intensité, appuyer sur le bouton =+ . Le voyant a DEL clignote trois fois pour
indiquer que le niveau le plus haut est atteint.

- Pour modifier 'intensité, appuyer sur le bouton —. Le voyant a DEL clignote trois fois pour
indiquer que le niveau le plus bas est atteint.

Appuyer une fois de plus pendant 2 secondes sur le bouton d’alimentation ¢h pour éteindre

I'appareil.



NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

ATTENTION : Avant de nettoyer I'appareil, I'éteindre et s’assurer qu'’il est débranché du cordon de
charge et que le couvercle du port de charge est branché dans le port de charge.

DEPANNAGE

NETTOYAGE DE LA SURFACE

Avant le nettoyage, s'assurer que le couvercle du port de charge est
completement inséré dans le port de charge. Nettoyer soigneusement
les surfaces de I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation avec de I'eau et du
savon. Sécher avec un chiffon propre et doux.

REMARQUE : Ne jamais utiliser de nettoyants abrasifs pour nettoyer la
surface de I'appareil. Cela pourrait réduire la durée de vie du produit.
ATTENTION : Ne pas tenter de retirer le manchon en silicone apres
I'utilisation ou durant le nettoyage. Cela détruirait I'appareil.

PROBLEME CAUSE POSSIBLE SOLUTION
Lappareil ne ® L'appareil n'est ® Charger |'appareil en le connectant au cordon de
fonctionne pas pas chargé charge et a 'adaptateur et en le branchant sur une prise
électrique.
* Appuyer pendant 2 secondes sur le bouton
d'alimentation pour mettre |'appareil en marche.
e Controler les circuits et les fusibles ou essayer une
autre prise.
Les boutons ne * L'appareil est * Appuyer sur les boutons + et — pendant 2 secondes pour
marchent pas verrouillé déverrouiller I'appareil.

Charger complétement |'appareil en le connectant au
cordon de charge et a |'adaptateur et en le branchant
sur une prise électrique. Une fois qu'il est complétement
chargé, |'appareil se déverrouille automatiquement.

DECLARATION DE LA FCC

Cet appareil est conforme a la Partie 15 du reglement de la FCC. Le fonctionnement est soumis
aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles,
et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toutes les interférences recues, y compris celles causant un
fonctionnement non désiré.

Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des interférences radio ou TV causées par des modifications
non autorisées de cet appareil. De telles modifications pourraient annuler le droit de I'utilisateur a
utiliser I'appareil.

Cet appareil a été testé et jugé conforme aux limites applicables aux appareils numériques

de Classe B, conformément a la Partie 15 du réglement de la FCC. Ces limites sont congues
pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation
résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut émettre une énergie de fréquence radio
et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut causer des interférences
nuisibles aux communications radio. Il n’est toutefois pas garanti que des interférences ne se
produiront pas dans une installation particuliere. Si cet appareil provoque des interférences
nuisibles a la réception radio ou télévision, ce qui peut étre déterminé en éteignant I'appareil
et en le rallumant, il est recommandé d’essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou
plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

Réorienter ou déplacer I'antenne de réception.
Augmenter la distance entre I'appareil et le récepteur.

Brancher I'appareil dans une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est
branché.

Consulter le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de I'aide.

Cet appareil numérique de classe B est conforme a la norme canadienne ICES-003.



o) o
ll I ] H l] M E n I E s
- THE LEADERS IN HEALTH & WELLBEING

THE LEADERS IN HEALTH & WELLBEING

GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN AN LIMPIADOR FACIAL
DE SILICONA

HoMedics vend ses produits avec I'intention qu'ils soient exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une période
d’un an a compter de la date d'achat originale, sauf comme indiqué ci-dessous. HoMedics garantit que ses produits seront
exempts de défauts de matériaux et de fabrication dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et d'entretien. Cette garantie ne
s'applique qu‘aux consommateurs et ne s'étend pas aux détaillants.

Pour obtenir un service de garantie sur le produit HoMedics, appeler un représentant du service a la clientéle pour obtenir de
|aide. Priére d'avoir le numéro de modeéle du produit a disposition.

HoMedics n‘autorise personne, y compris notamment les détaillants, les acheteurs/consommateurs subséquents ni les
acheteurs a distance, a obliger HoMedics de quelque fagon que ce soit autrement que conformément aux dispositions

des présentes. Cette garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un abus, un accident,
|'utilisation d'un accessoire non autorisé quelconque, une modification du produit, une installation incorrecte, des réparations
ou des modifications non autorisées, une utilisation incorrecte de I'électricité et de I'alimentation électrique, une perte de
puissance, une chute du produit, le dysfoncti ou I'end g 1t d’une piéce di au non-respect des consignes
d’entretien du fabricant, les dommages se produisant durant le transport, le vol, la négligence, le vandalisme, les conditions
environnementales, la perte de |'usage au cours de la période durant laquelle le produit est dans un établissement de réparation
ou en attente de piéces ou d’une réparation, ni toute autre condition hors du contrdle de HoMedics.

Cette garantie n’est valide que si le produit est acheté et utilisé dans le pays ou il a été acheté. Un produit qui exige des
modifications ou des adaptations pour lui permettre de fonctionner dans tout pays autre que le pays pour lequel il a été congu,
fabriqué, approuvé et/ou autorisé, ou la réparation de produits endommagés par ces modifications, ne sont pas couverts par
cette garantie.

LA GARANTIE FOURNIE PAR LES PRESENTES CONSTITUE LA GARANTIE UNIQUE ET EXCLUSIVE. IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE
AUTRE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU TACITE, Y COMPRIS AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU
D'ADAPTATION A UN USAGE PARTICULIER, NI AUCUNE AUTRE OBLIGATION DE LA PART DE LA SOCIETE A LEGARD POR FAVOR, TOMESE
DES PRODUITS COUVERTS PAR CETTE GARANTIE. HOMEDICS NE SERA PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES

ACCESSOIRES, INDIRECTS OU SPECIAUX. EN AUCUN CAS CETTE GARANTIE NE REQUERRA PLUS QUE LA REPARATION UN MOMENTO AHORA
OU LE REMPLACEMENT DE TOUTE PIECE AVEREE DEFECTUEUSE DANS LA PERIODE D’EFFET DE LA GARANTIE. AUCUN
REMBOURSEMENT NE SERA ACCORDE. SI DES PIECES DE RECHANGE NE SONT PAS DISPONIBLES POUR L'EQUIPEMENT
DEFECTUEUX, HOMEDICS SE RESERVE LE DROIT DE SUBSTITUER LE PRODUIT AU LIEU DE LE REPARATION OU DE LE
REMPLACER.

Cette garantie ne s'étend pas a I'achat de produits ouverts, usagés, réparés, reconditionnés et/ou réemballés, y compris
notamment & la vente de ces produits sur les sites Web de ventes aux enchéres et/ou par |'intermédiaire de revendeurs de
produits en gros ou excédentaires. Toute garantie concernant tout produit ou toute partie de produit réparé(e), remplacé(e),
altéré(e) ou modifié(e) sans le consentement écrit préalable exprés de HoMedics doit immédiatement cesser et prendre fin.
Cette garantie confére des droits juridiques spécifiques. D'autres droits qui varient d’un pays a I'autre peuvent s'appliquer. En
raison de la réglementation de chaque pays, certaines limitations et exclusions ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer.

Pour plus d'informations concernant notre gamme de produits aux Etats-Unis, priére de visiter www.homedics.com. Pour le
Canada, priére de visiter www.homedics.ca.

COORDONNEES DU SERVICE COORDONNEES DU SERVICE
APRES-VENTE AUX ETATS UNIS : APRES-VENTE AU CANADA :
E-MAIL : CSERVICE@HOMEDICS.COM E-MAIL : CSERVICE@HOMEDICSGROUP.CA
DU LUNDI AU VENDREDI DE 8 H30 A 19 H DU LUNDI AU VENDREDI DE 8 H30 A 17 H -
(HEURE NORMALE DE L'EST) (HEURE NORMALE DE L'EST) 8
1.800.466.3342 1.888.225.7378
©2017 HoMedics, LLC. Tous droits réservés. HoMedics est une marque déposée de HoMi:i;:(I:_;_fa MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES E INFORMACION SOBRE LA GARANTIA
Febriqué en Chine GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ARO
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LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USARLO.
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA.

PRECAUCIONES IMPORTANTES

AL USAR PRODUCTOS ELECTRICOS, ESPECIALMENTE CUANDO HAY NINOS PRESENTES, SE

DEBEN SEGUIR SIEMPRE PRECAUCIONES BASICAS DE SEGURIDAD, INCLUIDAS LAS SIGUIENTES:

.

SIEMPRE desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente antes de limpiarlo. Para desconectarlo, ponga
todos los controles en la posicion de apagado (OFF), y a continuacion, quite el enchufe del
tomacorriente.

.

No es para que lo usen los nifios.

Utilice este electrodoméstico para el uso previsto que se describe en este folleto.

NUNCA opere el aparato si el enchufe o el adaptador estan dafiados, si no esta funcionando
correctamente, o si se ha caido o dafiado. Comuniquese con Relaciones con el Cliente de
HoMedics para su revision y reparacion.

Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.

Este aparato es para uso en el hogar y en interiores Unicamente.

.

NO trate de reparar el aparato. No hay partes que puedan recibir mantenimiento. Para su
mantenimiento, comuniquese con Relaciones con el Cliente de HoMedics.

Este producto tiene una bateria interna de litio no reemplazable por el usuario. Recicle o elimine
la bateria de forma apropiada de conformidad con todas las regulaciones estatales, provinciales
y nacionales.

PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD:
POR FAVOR, LEA ESTA SECCION CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL APARATO.

Si tiene alguna preocupacion en relacion con su salud, consulte a un médico antes de utilizar
este aparato.

Tenga particular cuidado alrededor de los ojos y evite que entre en contacto con sus parpados
y 0jOs.

.

Si es usted susceptible a reacciones alérgicas o tiene problemas circulatorios, consulte a
unmédico antes de usar el producto.

No lo use en piel irritada, quemada por el sol o agrietada, o en ningln area con problemas
dermatoldgicos.

.

Evite compartir este producto con otras personas para evitar incidentes no higiénicos.

.

Su uso debe ser facil e indoloro. Si experimenta irritacion de la piel, o incomodidad en la mano
al utilizar este producto, descontintie su uso. Si ocurre una reaccion extrema, consulte a su
médico.

.

Este no es un aparato profesional y no esta disefiado para tratar afecciones médicas de la piel.
No lo utilice como sustituto de la atencion médica.

Este producto NUNCA debe ser utilizado por ningun individuo que sufra de alguna dolencia que
limite la capacidad del usuario para operar los controles.
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NODOS DE LIMPIEZA GRANDES
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HOMEDICS

| BOLSA DE
ALMACENAMIENTO

BORDES DE MASAJE

CABLE PARA CARGA

ADAPTADOR CA
TAPA DEL PUERTO DE CARGA

PUERTO DE CARGA
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CARACTERISTICAS )
Y ESPECIFICACIONES UNICAS

El limpiador facial de silicona de HoMedics es el complemento perfecto para su rutina de

limpieza diaria. La silicona de grado médico tiene superficies con 3 diferentes texturas para
limpiar suavemente la piel mientras que la vibracién sénica proporciona un masaje vigorizante.
Proporciona una limpieza mucho mas profunda que el lavado a mano y aumenta la eficacia de sus
productos habituales para cuidado de la piel. Seguro para todo tipo de piel. Uselo regularmente

para mantener una piel fresca.

VIBRACION SONICA

Elija una limpieza suave o un masaje revitalizante

SILICONA DE GRADO MEDICO

Suave en la piel y facil de limpiar

SUPERFICIES CON 3 DIFERENTES TEXTURAS

Nodos de limpieza y estrias de masaje

8 NIVELES DE INTENSIDAD

Ajuste para un maximo confort y efectividad

RESISTENTE AL AGUA

Perfecto para el uso en la ducha

RECARGABLE

Cable de carga incluido

BOLSA DE ALMACENAMIENTO

Incluida para su comodidad
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COMO UTILIZARLO

ANTES DE ENCENDER LA UNIDAD

Asegurese de que la unidad esté completamente cargada.

CARGA DE LA BATERIA

Antes de encender la unidad, enchufe el cable de carga al puerto de carga y el otro extremo al
tomacorriente eléctrico doméstico o a un puerto USB. El indicador LED se iluminara indicando
que se estd cargando. Cuando se complete la carga, el indicador LED se apagara. Una carga
completa tarda 2 horas, la cual proporcionara aproximadamente 8 horas de uso, dependiendo
de los niveles de potencia utilizados. Cuando la bateria se estd agotando, el indicador LED

parpadeara continuamente durante 30 segundos, indicando que la unidad necesita ser recargada.

BLOQUEO DE LA UNIDAD

Usted puede optar por bloquear su limpiador facial cuando viaje o lo transporte. Para bloquear
la unidad, mantenga presionados los botones + y — durante 2 segundos. La unidad vibrara
y el indicador LED parpadeara una vez. Para desbloguear la unidad, mantenga nuevamente
presionados los botones + y — durante 2 segundos. La unidad vibrard y el indicador LED
parpadeard una vez, indicando que la unidad esta ahora desbloqueada.

NOTA: La carga completa de la unidad desbloqueara automaticamente la unidad cuando esté en
Modo de Bloqueo.
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COMO UTILIZARLO

RUTINA DE TRATAMIENTO DE LIMPIEZA

« Mdjese la piel y aplique su producto de limpieza facial habitual.

- Antes de usarlo, aseglrese de que la tapa del puerto de carga esté totalmente enchufada en
el puerto de carga. Mantenga presionado el botén de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO (ON/OFF) ¢y
durante 2 segundos para encender la unidad. La intensidad de la unidad esté configurada por
defecto en el nivel 5.

- Oprima suavemente la unidad en su cara y empiece a limpiar con movimientos circulares alrede
dor de la frente y las cejas (Zonas 1y 2), después muévalo hacia el drea bajo sus ojos, las mejillas
y la nariz (Zonas 3y 4), terminando en el area de la barbilla y el cuello (Zonas 5y 6).

- En cada una de las éreas limpiadas, ajuste la intensidad al nivel més confortable.

- Para aumentar la intensidad, presione el botén + . EI LED parpadeard 3 veces para indicar que
ha alcanzado el nivel méximo.

- Para disminuir la intensidad, presione el boton —. El LED parpadeara 3 veces para indicar que
ha alcanzado el nivel mas bajo.

Para apagar la unidad, mantenga presionado nuevamente el botén de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO

(ON/OFF) ¢h durante 2 segundos.
27



LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO

PRECAUCION: Antes de limpiar la unidad, apaguela, asegtrese de que esté desconectada del cable
de carga y que la tapa del puerto de carga esté enchufada en el puerto de carga.

PARA LIMPIAR LA SUPERFICIE

Antes de limpiarlo, aseglrese de que la tapa del puerto de carga esté
totalmente insertada en el puerto de carga. Limpie escrupulosamente
la superficie de la unidad con agua y jabén después de cada uso.
Seque suavemente con un pafio suave y limpio.

NOTA: Nunca utilice limpiadores abrasivos para limpiar la superficie
de la unidad. Puede reducir la vida de su producto.

PRECAUCION: NO intente quitar la funda de silicona después de
usarla o durante la limpieza. Hacerlo destruira la unidad.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA POSIBLE CAUSA SOLUCION
La unidad no ¢ Launidad no esta e Cargue la unidad conectandola al cable de cargay al
funciona cargada adaptador y enchufandolo a un tomacorriente.
e Presione y mantenga presionado el BOTON DE
ENCENDIDO por 2 segundos para encender la unidad.
¢ Revise los circuitos y los fusibles, o pruebe en un
tomacorriente diferente.
Los botones e Launidad esta * Mantenga presionados los botones + y - durante 2
no funcionan bloqueada segundos para desbloquear la unidad.
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Cargue completamente la unidad conectandola al
cable de carga y al adaptador y enchufandolo a un
tomacorriente. Cuando esté completamente cargada,
la unidad se desbloqueara automaticamente.

DECLARACION DE LA FCC

Este dispositivo cumple con la parte 15 de las reglas de la FCC. El funcionamiento esta sujeto a las

siguientes dos condiciones: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencia perjudicial, y (2) este
dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo aquellas interferencias que
puedan provocar un funcionamiento no deseado.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de ninguna interferencia de radio o TV causada por
modificaciones no autorizadas a este equipo. Tales modificaciones podrian invalidar la facultad de
usuario para operar el equipo.

Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontré que cumple con los limites de un dispositivo digital
Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Reglas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados
para proporcionar una proteccion razonable contra la interferencia dafiina en una instalacion
residencial. Este equipo genera, usa y puede irradiar energia de radiofrecuencia y si no se
instala y usa de conformidad con las instrucciones, puede ocasionar interferencia dafiina a las
radiocomunicaciones. Sin embargo, no hay garantias de que no ocurra interferencia en una
instalacion en particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafiina en la recepcién de radio o
television, lo cual se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se sugiere al usuario
que trate de corregir la interferencia tomando una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

« Reoriente o reubique la antena receptora.

- Aumente la separacion entre el equipo y el receptor.

- Conecte el equipo a un enchufe de un circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.

« Consulte al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de radio y TV para obtener ayuda.

Este dispositivo digital de Clase B cumple con la norma canadiense ICES-003.
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HOMEDICS

THE LEADERS IN HEALTH & WELLBEING

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO

HoMedics vende sus productos con la intencién de que estén libres de defectos de fabricacion y mano de obra por un periodo de un
afio a partir de la fecha de compra original, con excepcién de lo que se indica a continuacién. HoMedics garantiza que sus productos
estaran libres de defectos en materiales y mano de obra bajo uso normal y servicio normales. Esta garantia se extiende sélo a los
consumidores y no se extiende a los minoristas.

Para obtener el servicio de garantia en su producto HoMedics, comuniquese con un representante de relaciones con el cliente para
obtener ayuda. Aseglrese de tener a la mano el nimero de modelo del producto.

HoMedics no autoriza a nadie, incluyendo, pero no limitado a, minoristas, el comprador posterior del producto de un minorista o los
compradores remotos, a obligar a HoMedics en cualquier forma mas allé de los términos aqui establecidos. Esta garantia no cubre
los dafios causados por mal uso o abuso; accidente; conexion de accesorios no autorizados; alteracién del producto; instalacion
incorrecta; reparaciones o modificaciones no autorizadas; uso inapropiado de energia eléctrica/fuente de alimentacion; pérdida

de alimentacion eléctrica; caida del producto; funcionamiento incorrecto o dafio de una parte operativa por no proporcionar el
mantenimiento recomendado por el fabricante; dafio al transportarlo; robo; negli ia; vandalismo; o dici ambientales;
pérdida del uso durante el periodo en que el producto se encuentre en una instalacién de reparacion o en espera de partes o de
reparacion; o cualquier otra condicién ajena al control de HoMedics.

Esta garantia sélo es efectiva si el producto se adquiere y se opera en el pais en el que ha sido adquirido. Un producto que requiera
modificaciones o adaptaciones para que funcione en cualquier otro pais que no sea el pais para el cual fue disefiado, fabricado,
aprobado y/o autorizado, o la reparacién de productos daiados por estas modificaciones no esta cubierto por esta garantia.

LA GARANTIA PROPORCIONADA EN ESTE DOCUMENTO SERA LA GARANTIA UNICA Y EXCLUSIVA. NO HABRA NINGUNA OTRA
GARANTIA EXPLICITA O IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDO CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD
O CUALQUIER OTRA OBLIGACION POR PARTE DE LA COMPANIA CON RESPECTO A LOS PRODUCTOS CUBIERTOS POR ESTA
GARANTIA. HOMEDICS NO SERA RESPONSABLE POR DANOS INCIDENTALES, SECUNDARIOS O ESPECIALES. EN NINGUN
CASO ESTA GARANTIA PRECISA MAS DE LA REPARACION O REEMPLAZO DE CUALQUIER PARTE O PARTES QUE SE DETERMINE
QUE TIENEN ALGUN DEFECTO EN EL PERIODO DE VIGENCIA DE LA GARANTIA. NO SE OTORGARAN REEMBOLSOS. SINO
HAY PIEZAS DE RECAMBIO DISPONIBLES PARA MATERIALES DEFECTUOSOS, HOMEDICS SE RESERVA EL DERECHO DE HACER
SUBSTITUCIONES DE PRODUCTOS EN LUGAR DE REPARACION O REEMPLAZO.

Esta garantia no se extiende a la compra de productos abiertos, usados, reparados, reempacados y/o revendidos, incluyendo pero
no limitados a la venta de dichos productos en sitios de subastas en Internet y/o ventas de dichos productos por revendedores de
excedentes o a granel. Todas y cada una de las garantias cesaran y terminaran inmediatamente en cuanto a los productos o partes
de los mismos que sean reparados, reemplazados, alterados o modificados sin el previo consentimiento expreso y por escrito de
HoMedics.

Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos. Usted puede gozar de derechos adicionales, los cuales pueden variar de un
pais a otro. Debido a las regulaciones de cada pais, algunas de las limitaciones y exclusiones anteriores pueden no aplicarse a usted.
Para obtener mas informacion sobre nuestra linea de productos en EUA visite: www.homedics.com. Para Canada, por favor visite:
www.homedics.ca.

PARA SERVICIO EN EUA: PARA SERVICIO EN CANADA:
CORREO ELECTRONICO: CSERVICE@ CORREO ELECTRONICO: CSERVICE@
HOMEDICS.COM HOMEDICSGROUP.CA

DE LUNES A VIERNES DE 8:30 AM - 7:00 DE LUNES A VIERNES DE 8:30 AM - 5:00
PM HORA DEL ESTE PM HORA DEL ESTE

1.800.466.3342 1.888.225.7378

©2017 HoMedics, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. HoMedics es una marca comercial de HoMedics, LLC.
IB-FAC310
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